and less interest is charged in the later periods as the outstanding balance reduces, as with interest on a loan.

Rent-free periods and cash lease incentives are recognised under IFRS 16 as part of the measurement of the right-of-use assets
and lease liabilities whereas under IAS 17 they resulted in the recognition of a lease incentive liability, amortised as a reduction of
rental expenses on a straight-line basis.

S
tr

a
te

g
ic

 r
e

p
o

rt
G

o
ve

rn
a

n
c

e
F

in
a

n
c

ia
l s

ta
te

m
e

n
ts

A
d

d
it

io
n

a
l i

n
fo

rm
a

ti
o

n

Howden Joinery Group Plc  Annual Report & Accounts 2020 Howden Joinery Group Plc  Annual Report & Accounts 2020

174 175

Notes to the consolidated financial statements continued

Analysis of opening balance sheet adjustment

In order to help users better understand the effect of adopting IFRS 16, the following analysis shows its effect on the opening
balance sheet and reserves.

28 Dec 2019

Under IAS 17

£m

Recognise: Derecognise: Transfer:

29 Dec 2019

Under IFRS 16

£m

IFRS 16

assets

and

 liabilities

£m

Prepaid

 rents

£m

Rent-free

periods

and lease

incentives

£m

Initial

direct

costs

£m

Property

provision

to lease

assets

£m

Non-current assets

Property, plant & equipment 212.4 – – – (9.2) – 203.2

Lease right-of-use assets – 548.8 – – – (0.2) 548.6

Current assets

Trade and other receivables 193.1 – (15.0) (9.2) – – 168.9

Non-current liabilities

Lease liabilities – (74.1) – – – – (74.1)

Provisions (9.0) – – – – 0.2 (8.8)

Current liabilities

Lease liabilities – (494.1) – – – – (494.1)

Trade and other payables (241.4) – – 21.9 – – (219.5)

Reserves

Dr/(Cr) to opening reserves –
before deferred tax – 19.4 15.0 (12.7) 9.2 – 30.9

In addition to the amounts shown above, the Group recognised a deferred tax asset of £3.6m on adoption of IFRS 16, and a
corresponding credit to reserves.

Judgements on adopting IFRS 16

We do not consider any of the judgements applied in the adoption of IFRS 16 to be significant.

For some companies, there is significant judgement in deciding how to treat extension options and break clauses in leases, and
therefore how to determine the most likely lease term at the inception of the lease.

We do not have extension options in any of our leases. We typically have break clauses in property leases, but our best